NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 
Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor be, and is hereby, authorized to enter into any and all 
agreements necessary for the purchase of: 

• One (1) 2026 Ford F-250 4x4 Crew Cab Pickup from Ken Ganley Ford, Inc., at a 
price not to exceed Sixty Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy-Nine Dollars 
($60,679.00); and 

• One (1) 2026 Ford Hybrid Police Interceptor Utility Vehicle from Ken Ganley 
Ford, Inc., at a price not to exceed Forty-Three Thousand and Twenty-Five 
Dollars ($43,025.00). 

The Ken Ganley quotes including the State Bid pricing for each vehicle attached 
as Exhibit A. 

SECTION 2. Competitive bidding is hereby waived pursuant to Section 171.11 of 
the Codified Ordinances of the City of Cleveland Heights, as both vehicle prices are at